AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN, WISCONSIN AND K-W ELECTRIC, INC.

FOR THE PROVISION AND INSTALLATION OF A NEW EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL GENERATOR AT SHEBOYGAN FIRE STATION # 2

This Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into effective this 30th day of June, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), by and between the City of Sheboygan (the "City"), a municipal corporation, and K-W Electric Inc. ("Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

- WHEREAS, the City is the owner of Fire Station # 2 located at 2413 South 18th Street; and
- WHEREAS, the existing emergency generator is located in the basement of the building and is no longer able to provide adequate and dependable emergency power to support the Fire Station operations; and
- WHEREAS, the City wishes to replace the current generator with one of increased capacity sufficient to support current day operations in a location on the exterior of the building and in full compliance with the specifications, identified in Exhibit 1 to this Agreement, and
- WHEREAS, the City issued Request for Bids # 2017-22 to obtain bids from qualified providers of the services and equipment ("Services"); and
- WHEREAS, the City has opened the bids, and determined that the bid from Contractor ("Bid") is the lowest responsive and responsible bid for the Services; and
- WHEREAS, the alternate exterior location was identified during the bid process as being superior from the standpoint of simplifying the installation and further assuring that residential properties to the east and north will experience reduced impact during operation of the unit. The relocation is addressed in Addendum # 1 to the Request for Bids (Exhibit 2); and
- WHEREAS, Contractor desires to provide the City with the necessary Services under the terms set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Article 1. Scope of Services

Contractor shall perform all work associated with the work as specified in <u>Exhibits 1 & 2</u> related to the provision and installation of the emergency generator and upgrading the natural gas system (the "Services").

Contractor shall provide all labor, machinery, equipment, licenses, permits¹, bonds, and travel expenses to safely and skillfully complete the project and shall dispose of all materials from the removal of the current system in a lawful manner (the "Disposal").

Other: Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining any and all applicable City permits and paying any and all applicable permit fees prior to beginning work. The City of Sheboygan does not waive permitting fees between City of Sheboygan Departmental projects.

Contractor shall be responsible for furnishing, erecting, and maintaining suitable barricades, warning signs, flashers, fencing, and other protective equipment to properly protect and safeguard its personnel and the public during all phases of the Services.

Contractor will need to plan the work in advance of mobilization and coordinate with the City's Representative. The Fire Station will remain open during the project.

Article 2. Standard of Care

Contractor shall be responsible for completion of the Services in a manner consistent with that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the same profession currently practicing under similar circumstances ("Standard of Care"). The City's Representative shall be the sole judge of the adequacy of Contractor's work in meeting the Standard of Care; however, the City's Representative shall not unreasonably withhold its approval as to the adequacy of Contractor's performance. Upon notice to Contractor, Contractor will, without additional compensation, correct or replace any and all Services not meeting the Standard of Care which appear within a period of one year from the date of final payment of the Contract.

Contractor shall be solely responsible for all construction means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures, and for coordinating all portions of the Work under this Agreement.

Article 3. City's Representative

The City designates Michael Willmas as the City's Representative for purposes of this Agreement. If the City's Representative deems it appropriate, the City's Representative may consult with other employees of the City, or may retain an appropriate outside expert to assist with the management of this Project.

If the City's Representative observe any work performed by the Contractor to not be in conformity with the Agreement, the City's Representative will report that to the Contractor. The City's

¹ Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining any and all applicable City permits and paying any and all applicable permit fees prior to beginning work.

Representative will have authority to stop any portion of the work not in conformity with the Agreement until the City has investigated and decided upon an appropriate procedure.

Article 4. Compensation

The City shall pay Contractor for the Services an amount not to exceed \$ 118,800.00 ("Contract Amount").

Invoices shall be sent via first class mail postage prepaid or via email. Payment will be remitted to Contractor within sixty (60) days of receipt of invoice. Contractor shall submit an invoice to the City on a monthly basis and shall be based on the percentage of each quadrant completed. The invoice shall be sent to:

Bernard Rammer City of Sheboygan 828 Center Ave. Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081

Contractor shall be required to file waivers of lien from all suppliers and subcontractors with the Owner prior to receiving payment. The submission of any Request for Payment shall be deemed a waiver and release by Contractor of all liens and claims with respect to the work and period to which such payment request pertains except as specifically reserved and noted on such request.

Contractor shall deliver to the City a complete release of all liens arising out of this Agreement before the retained percentage or the Final Payment is paid. If any lien remains unsatisfied after the retained percentage or the Final Payment is paid, Contractor shall refund to the City such amounts as the City may have been compelled to pay in discharging such liens (including any costs and reasonable legal fees).

Additional services not set forth in Article 1, or changes in the Services must be authorized in writing by the City or its Representative prior to such work being performed, or expenses incurred. The City shall not make payment for any unauthorized work or expenses.

The City may withhold payment, in whole or in part, to the extent necessary to protect itself from a loss on account of any of the following:

- Defective work.
- Evidence indicating the probable filing of claims by other parties against Contractor which may adversely affect the City.
- Failure of Contractor to make payments due to subcontractors, material suppliers, or employees.
- Damage to the City or a third party.
- The probable filing of claims by other parties against Contractor which may adversely affect the City.

- Reasonable doubt that the Agreement can be completed for the balance then unpaid.
- Liquidated damages due to the City.

The City will disburse, and shall have the right to act as agent for Contractor in disbursing the Withheld Amounts to the party or parties who are entitled to payment. The City will provide the Contractor with a proper accounting of all such funds disbursed on behalf of the Contractor.

The City also reserves the right to refuse payment of the final 10% due to Contractor until the City's Representative is satisfied that all subcontractors, material suppliers, and employees of the Contractor have been paid in full.

Partial payment made under this Agreement is not evidence of the proper performance by Contractor either in whole or in part, and no payment made by the City shall be construed to be an acceptance of defective or improper work. Acceptance of the work by the City shall occur only upon Final Payment by the City which will occur after Final Acceptance. The Parties recognize that more than 45 days may elapse between the submission of the last invoice and Final Acceptance or Final Payment. The City agrees to make reasonable efforts to schedule its Final Inspection in a timely manner and to process the Final Payment in a timely manner upon Final Acceptance. (For the avoidance of doubt, the warranties and guarantees in this Agreement shall continue to apply even after Final Payment by the City.)

Article 5. Appropriation of Funds

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if funds for the continued fulfillment of this Agreement by the City are at any time not forthcoming or are insufficient, through failure of any entity, including the City itself, to appropriate funds or otherwise, then the City shall have the right to terminate this Agreement without penalty. The City agrees that it will make its best effort to obtain sufficient funds for the Agreement to meet its obligations hereunder in full.

Article 6. Performance and Payment Bond

Contractor shall, within ten (10) days of the execution of this Agreement by the Common Council of the City of Sheboygan, provide the City with a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the contract amount.

Failure by Contractor to perform the work in a timely or satisfactory fashion may result in forfeiture of Contractor's Performance Bond. Failure by Contractor to make necessary payments to suppliers or subcontractors may result in forfeiture of Contractor's Payment Bond.

If the Surety on any bond furnished by Contractor becomes a party to supervision or liquidation, or its right to do business in the State of Wisconsin is terminated, Contractor shall, within thirty (30) calendar days thereafter, substitute another bond or surety, both of which must be acceptable to the City.

Article 7. Schedule

Contractor shall commence work after receiving a Notice to Proceed from the City. All work shall be coordinated with the City's Representative. No work may occur on weekends, holidays without prior approval from the City's Representative.

Contractor shall complete the services on or before February 28, 2023, or within such extra time as may have been allowed by a mutually agreed extension (the "Deadline") Due primarily to the Manufacturer **Lead time** of the Generator appliance. The City's Representative shall have the authority to consent to an extension of the Deadline on behalf of the City and waive any associated penalties with liquidated damages.

The Parties agree that no charges or claims for damages shall be made by Contractor for any delays or hindrances, from any cause whatsoever, during the progress of any portion of the services specified in the Agreement. Such delays or hindrances, if any, may be compensated for by an extension of time for a reasonable period as may be mutually agreed upon between the Parties, it being understood, however, that permitting Contractor to proceed to complete any service, or any part of the services / project, after the date to which the time of completion may have been extended shall in no way operate as a waiver on the part of the City of any of its rights herein.

Article 8. Liquidated Damages

In the event that Contractor does not complete the Services by the Deadline or the alternative final agreed upon completion date, there shall be deducted from any monies due or that may become due to Contractor, for each and every calendar day that the work remains uncompleted, a sum of One Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$100.00) per calendar day.

This sum shall be considered and treated not as a penalty but as fixed, agreed, and liquidated damages due the City from Contractor by reason of inconvenience to the public, added cost of supervision, and other items which have caused an expenditure of public funds resulting from his failure to complete the work.

Article 9. Workmanship and Quality of Materials

Contractor shall ensure that the System has the following warranties, which begin after Final Acceptance and completion of all training required in the Project Manual:

- All equipment purchased as a result of this Agreement shall include the equipment manufacturer's standard warranty.
- Contractor shall provide a one-year warranty against defects for parts and labor.

All material used shall be new, newest model year, and free from defects. Items which are used, demonstrators, obsolete, seconds, or which have been discontinued are unacceptable without prior written approval of the City's Representative.

Whenever, in any document, an article, material, or equipment is defined by describing a proprietary product, or by using the name of a manufacturer or vendor, the term "or equal" or the term "the equivalent" if not inserted, shall be implied, and it is done for the express purpose of establishing a basis of durability and efficiency and not for the purpose of limiting competition. Whenever material

or equipment is submitted for approval as being equal to that specified, the submittal shall include sufficient information and data to demonstrate that the material or equipment conforms to all contractual requirements. The decision as to whether or not such material or equipment is equal to that specified shall be made by the City's Representative. The approval by the City's Representative of alternate material or equipment as being equivalent to that specified shall not in any way relieve Contractor of responsibility for failure of the material or equipment due to faulty design, material, or workmanship, to perform the function required by the contract documents. The City's Representative shall be the sole and final judge of equivalency.

Article 10. Safety Requirements

All materials, equipment, and supplies provided to the City must comply fully with all safety requirements set forth under state and federal law.

Contractor shall be responsible for the safety of its employees at all times and shall provide all equipment necessary to insure their safety. Contractor shall ensure the enforcement of all applicable safety rules, regulations, ordinances and laws, whether federal, state, or local.

Contractor shall provide the necessary safeguards including, but not limited to, warning signs and barricades, to avoid all necessary hazards and protect the public, the work, and the property at all times, including on days when no work is being done. The City shall not be responsible for any loss or damage to the project materials prior to their installation or to Contractor's tools and equipment from any cause whatsoever.

Article 11. Open Records

Both parties understand that the City is bound by the Wisconsin Public Records Law and, as such, this contract is subject to that law. Contractor acknowledges that it is obligated to assist the City in retaining and producing records that are subject to Wisconsin Public Records Law, and that the failure to do so shall constitute a material breach of the contract, and that Contractor must defend and hold the City harmless from liability under that law. Except as otherwise authorized, those records shall be maintained for a period of seven (7) years after receipt of Final Payment under the Agreement.

Article 12. Termination

The City may terminate or suspend performance of this Agreement at the City's prerogative at any time upon written notice to Contractor. The City's Representative shall have the authority to provide this written notice. Contractor shall terminate or suspend performance of the Services on a schedule acceptable to the City and the City shall pay Contractor for all the Services performed up to the date that written notice is received, plus reasonable termination or suspension expenses. Upon restart, an equitable adjustment shall be made to Contractor's compensation and the schedule of services.

If the City fails to make payment through no fault of the Contractor for a period of 30 days after such payment is due in accordance with the Contract Documents, the Contractor may, upon 7 days written notice to the City, terminate the Agreement and recover from the City payment for all work executed and for any proven loss sustained upon any materials, equipment, tools, and construction equipment and machinery, including reasonable profit and damages.

If Contractor defaults or fails to fulfill in a timely and proper manner its obligations pursuant to this Agreement, the City may, seven (7) days after written notice has been delivered to Contractor, and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due to Contractor. In the alternative the City may, at its option, terminate this Agreement and take possession of the site and of all materials, equipment, tools, and construction equipment and machinery thereon owned by Contractor, and may finish the project by whatever method it may deem expedient. In case the expenses incurred by the City (including payments previously made to Contractor) shall be less than the sum which would have been payable under the Agreement if it had been completed by Contractor, Contractor shall be entitled to receive the difference. However, in case such expense shall exceed the sum which would have been payable under the Agreement, Contractor will be liable and shall pay to the City the amount of said excess. By taking over prosecution of the work, the City does not forfeit the right to recover damages from Contractor or its surety for failure to complete the work in the time specified.

For the avoidance of doubt, the specific remedies identified in this Article 11 are not exclusive. In other words, the City may pursue any remedy in law or equity in the event that Contractor defaults under this Agreement.

Article 13. Default

If Contractor breaches this Agreement or fails to perform the work in an acceptable manner, it shall be considered in default. Any one or more of the following will be considered a default:

- Failure to begin the work under this Agreement within the time specified.
- Failure to perform the work with sufficient supervision, workers, equipment and materials to ensure prompt completion of said work within the time limits allowed.
- Unsuitable performance of the work as determined by City.
- Neglecting or refusing to remove defective materials or failure to perform anew such work as shall have been rejected.
- Discontinuing the prosecution of the work or any part of it.
- Inability to finance the work adequately.
- If, for any other reason, Contractor breaches this Agreement or fails to carry on the work in an acceptable manner.

The City shall send Contractor a written notice of default. If Contractor, within a period of seven (7) days after such notice, fails to remedy the default, then the City shall have full power and authority, without violation of the Agreement, to take the prosecution of the work out of the hands of Contractor, as set forth in this Agreement.

Article 14. Identity of Contractor

Contractor acknowledges that one of the primary reasons for its selection by the City to perform the Services is the qualifications and experience of Contractor. Contractor thus agrees that the Services to be performed pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed by Contractor. Contractor shall not subcontract any part of the Services without the prior written permission of the City. The City's Representative shall have the ability to provide this written permission. The City reserves the right

to reject any of the Contractor's personnel or proposed outside professional sub-consultants, and the City reserves the right to request that acceptable replacement personnel be assigned to the project.

Article 15. Independent Contractor Status

During the entire term of this Agreement, Contractor shall be an independent contractor, and in no event shall any of its personnel, agents or sub-contractors be construed to be, or represent themselves to be, employees of the City. Contractor shall be solely responsible for the payment and reporting of all employee and employer taxes, including social security, unemployment, and any other federal, state, or local taxes required to be withheld from employees or payable on behalf of its employees.

Article 16. Indemnification

Contractor is responsible to the City for the acts and omissions of its employees, subcontractors, and any other persons performing any of the work under a contract with Contractor.

As such, to the extent permitted by law, Contractor shall defend and hold the City—including its Officials, Agents, and Employees harmless from all liability, including, but not limited to, losses, damages, costs, attorney's fees, expenses, causes of action, claims, or judgments resulting from claimed injury, death, damage to property, or loss of use of property or any person or legal entity arising out of or in any way connected with the performance of work or work to be performed under this Agreement.

Contractor shall reimburse the City for any costs, expenses, judgments, and attorney's fees paid or incurred, by or on behalf of the City, its Officials, Agents, or Employees, or paid for on behalf of the City, its Officials, Agents, or Employees by insurance purchased or self-insurance provided by the City.

For the avoidance of doubt, Contractor shall further hold the City, its Officials, Agents, and Employees harmless from liability or claims for any injuries to or death of Contractor's employees (or the employees of any authorized subcontractor) arising out of or in any way connected with the work or work to be performed under this Agreement, including protection against any claim of the contractor or subcontractor for any payments under any worker's compensation law or any expenses of or any payments made by any worker's compensation insurance carrier on behalf of said contractor or sub-contractor, and the contractor shall hold the City harmless from any costs, expenses, judgments, and attorney's fees with respect to any above referenced workers' compensation claims incurred or paid by the City or paid on its behalf or on behalf of its Officials, Agents, or Employees by insurance purchased or self-insurance provided by the City.

Article 17. Insurance

Contractor shall not commence work under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required under this Article. Additionally, Contractor shall not allow any approved subcontractor to commence work on its subcontract until the subcontractor has obtained all insurance required under this Article.

During the performance of any and all Services under this Agreement, Contractor shall maintain the following insurance in full force and effect, and shall provide proof of insurance to the City's Representative listing the City of Sheboygan as an additional insured:

- a. Workers' Compensation Insurance Contractor shall acquire and maintain, for the duration of the Agreement, Workers' Compensation Insurance that meets all statutory requirements. In the event this Agreement authorizes any work to be subcontracted, Contractor shall require any subcontractor to similarly provide Workers' Compensation Insurance in accordance with all statutory requirements.
- b. Commercial General Liability Insurance Contractor shall acquire and maintain, for the duration of this Agreement, Commercial General Liability Insurance with a policy limit of at least \$2,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate.

The proof of insurance referenced above shall require the insurance company to notify the City at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration, cancellation, non-renewal, or material change in the coverage. The Certificate Holder on the proof of insurance should be listed as:

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin 828 Center Ave., Suite 110 Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081

The proof of insurance must contain an original signature.

Approval of the insurance by the City shall not relieve or decrease the extent to which Contractor may be held responsible for payment of damages resulting from Contractor's provision of the Services or its operations under this Agreement. If Contractor fails or refuses to procure or maintain the insurance required by these provisions, or fails or refuses to furnish the City the required proof that the insurance has been procured and is in force and paid for, the City shall have the right at its election to terminate the Agreement.

Article 18. Conflict of Interest

Contractor declares that it has no present interest, nor shall it acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict with the performance of Services under this Agreement. Contractor agrees that no person having any such interest shall be employed in the performance of this Agreement.

Article 19. Waiver

No failure of either party to enforce a term of this Agreement against the other shall be construed as a waiver of that term, nor shall it in any way affect the party's right to enforce that term. No waiver by any party of any term of this Agreement shall be considered to be a waiver of any other term or breach thereof.

Article 20. Severability

The invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement or the occurrence of any event rendering any portion or provision of this Agreement void shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of any other portion or provision of this Agreement. Any void provision shall be deemed severed from this Agreement, and the balance of the Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if it did not contain the particular provision held to be void. The parties further agree to

amend this Agreement to replace any stricken provision with a valid provision that comes as close as possible to the intent of the stricken provision. The provisions of this Article shall not prevent this entire Agreement from being void should a provision which is of the essence of this Agreement be determined void.

Article 21. Assignment

Neither the City nor Contractor shall assign any rights or duties under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party. Such written approval by the City shall not relieve the Contractor of the obligations incurred by the Contractor under the terms of this Agreement.

Article 22. Third Party Rights

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to give any rights or benefits to anyone other than the City and Contractor.

Nothing in this Agreement shall create any contractual relationship between any subcontractor and the City. Contractor agrees to bind every approved subcontractor (and every subcontractor of a subcontractor) by the terms of this Agreement as far as applicable to that subcontractor's work, unless specifically noted to the contrary in a subcontract approved in writing as adequate by the City. The City's Representative shall have the authority to consent to a subcontract as being adequate.

Article 23. Governing Law and Venue

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Wisconsin. Venue of any disputes arising under this Agreement shall be in the Sheboygan County Circuit Court, Wisconsin.

Article 24. Non-Discrimination

In connection with the performance of work under this Agreement, Contractor agrees not to discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, religion, color, handicap, sex, physical condition, developmental disability (as defined in Wis. Stat. 51.01(5)), sexual orientation (as defined in Wis. Stat. 111.32(13m)), or national origin. This provision shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. Contractor further agrees to take affirmative action to ensure equal employment opportunities.

Article 25. Compliance with Laws

In performing the Services under this Agreement, Contractor shall comply with any and all applicable federal, state and local statutes, ordinances, plans, and regulations. This includes all safety requirements as set forth by the Wisconsin Administrative Code and all applicable OSHA Standards.

The City reserves the right to cancel this Agreement if Contractor fails to follow the requirements of Wis. Stat. 77.66 and related statutes regarding certification for collection of sales and use tax. The City also reserves the right to cancel this Agreement with any state or federally debarred contractor.

Contractor shall have any and all licenses and permits required to perform the work specified, and shall furnish proof of such licensing authorization and permits upon request.

Article 26. Notices

Any notice required by this Agreement shall be made in writing to the individuals/addresses specified below:

City:

Contractor:

City Clerk	K-W Electric, Inc	
City of Sheboygan	N5875 County Road M	
828 Center Ave.	Plymouth, WI 53073	
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53083	Mr. John Unger	

Nothing contained in this Article shall be construed to restrict the transmission of routine communications between representatives of the City and Contractor.

Article 27. Intent to be Bound

The City and Contractor each binds itself and its successors, executors, administrators, permitted assigns, legal representatives and, in the case of a partnership, its partners to the other party to this Agreement, and to the successors, executors, administrators, permitted assigns, legal representatives and partners of such other party in respect to all provisions of this Agreement.

Article 28. Force Majeure

Neither party shall be in default by reason of any failure in performance of this Agreement in accordance with reasonable control and without fault or negligence on their part. Such causes may include, but are not restricted to, acts of nature or the public enemy, acts of the government in either its sovereign or contractual capacity, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, and unusually severe weather. In every case, the failure to perform must be beyond the reasonable control and without the fault or negligence of the party.

Article 29. Integration and Modification

This Agreement may be modified only by a written amendment signed by both parties hereto.

This Agreement consists of the following parts, each of which is as fully a part of this Agreement as if fully set out herein:

- 1. This Agreement and its Attachments
- 2. Any Written Amendment to the Agreement which may be delivered or issued after the Effective Date of the Agreement (including Change Orders)
- 3. The Request for Bids (including all attachments)
- 4. The Plan Set for Request for Bids 2005-21
- 5. All Addenda to the Request for Bids
- 6. All Other Submittals by Contractor
- 7. The Performance and Payment Bonds

(collectively "the Contract").

This Contract is the entire and integrated agreement between the City and Contractor regarding the subject matter of this Contract. It supersedes all prior and contemporaneous communications, representations and agreements that are not part of this Contract.

In resolving conflicts, errors, discrepancies and disputes concerning the Scope of Work to be performed by Contractor, the document expressing the greater quantity, quality, or other scope of work in question, or imposing the greater obligation upon Contractor and affording the greater right or remedy to the City shall govern. Otherwise, the documents shall be given precedence in the order set forth above.

Article 30. Non-Collusion

Contractor is certifying, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief:

- 1. The prices in its bid were arrived at independently, without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement for the purpose of restricting competition as to any other matter relating to such prices with any other bidder, or with any other competitor.
- 2. The prices quoted in its bid were not knowingly disclosed—directly or indirectly—by the bidder prior to bid opening.
- 3. No attempt was made to induce any other person, partnership, or corporation to submit or not submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

Article 31. Other Provisions

- 1. Material Safety Data Sheet. If any item(s) on an order(s) resulting from this Agreement is a hazardous chemical, as defined under 29 C.F.R. 1910.1200, Contractor shall provide one (1) copy of a Material Safety Data Sheet for each item with the shipped container(s) and one (1) copy with the invoice(s).
- 2. Advertising and News Releases. Reference to or use of the City, or any of its departments, officials, or employees, for commercial promotion is prohibited. News releases pertaining to this procurement shall not be made without prior approval of the City's Representative. Release of broadcast e-mails pertaining to this procurement shall not be made without prior written authorization of the City's Representative.
- 3. Foreign Corporation. A foreign corporation (any corporation other than a Wisconsin corporation) which becomes a party to this Agreement is required to conform to all the requirements of Wis. Stat. 180 relating to a foreign corporation, and must possess a certificate of authority from the Wisconsin Department of Financial Institutions, unless the corporation is transacting business in interstate commerce or is otherwise exempt from the requirement of obtaining a certificate of authority.

- 4. Guaranteed Delivery. Failure of the Contractor to adhere to delivery schedules as specified or to promptly replace rejected materials shall render the Contractor liable for all costs in excess of the Agreement price when alternate procurement is necessary. Excess costs shall include the administrative costs and other costs attributable to the delay.
- 5. Authority. Each person executing this Agreement on behalf of a party hereto represents and warrants to the other party: That the execution and delivery of this Agreement has been duly authorized, that the person or persons executing this Agreement have the full power, authority, and right to do so, and that such execution is sufficient and legally binding on such party to enable this Agreement to be enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- 6. Intent of Contract Documents.
 - a. The intent of this Agreement is to include in the contract price the cost of all labor and materials, water, fuel, tools, plants, equipment, light, transportation, and any other expenses that may be necessary for the proper execution and completion of the work included in the Agreement.
 - b. In interpreting the Agreement, words describing materials that have a well-known technical or trade meaning shall be construed in accordance with such well known meanings unless otherwise specifically defined

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first written above.

CITY OF SHEBOYGAN, WISCONSIN	K-W ELECTRIC, INC.
BY: Jyn Socies	BY:
Ryan Sorenson, Mayor ATTEST: Meredith DeBruin, City Clerk	John R. Unger ATTEST: Jenny S. Burton
DATE: 7-18-2022	DATE: 7-11-2022



D

BOND EXECUTION REPORT

Date: 06/29/2022

Bond Number: 2519372

AGENCY INFORMATION:

MCCLONE AGENCY INC , 48612 150 MAIN STREET MENASHA, WI 54952

PRINCIPAL INFORMATION:

K-W Electric, Inc. N5875 County Road M Plymouth, WI 53073-4374

OBLIGEE INFORMATION:

City of Sheboygan 828 Center Ave Sheboygan, WI 53081-4442

Transaction Description: New Business

WB Index: 2519372

Bond Effective Date: 06/29/2022

Bond Type: Performance and/or Payment Bond

Work Description: Sheboygan Fire Station #2 Generator System Upgrade

Bond Penalty: \$ 118,800.00 Premium: \$ 1,039

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE

MICHIGAN ONLY: This policy is exempt from filing requirements of Section 2236 of the Insurance Code of 1956, 1956 PA 218 and MCL 500.2236.

Performance Bond

Bond Number: 2519372

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) K-W Electric, Inc.

N5875 County Road M Plymouth, WI 53073-4374

(Name, legal status and address)
City of Sheboygan 828 Center Ave Sheboygan, WI 53081-4442

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: 06/30/2022 Amount: \$ 118,800.00

Description:

(Name and location)
Sheboygan Fire Station #2 Generator System Upgrade

BOND

Date: 06/29/2022

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$ 118,800.00

Modifications to this Bond: XXX

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company: (Cor K-W Electric, Inc (Corporate Seat

Signature:

John R. Ung Name and

Title:

Corporate See

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) West Bend Mutual Insurance Company

1900 South 18th Avenue West Bend, WI 53095

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

See Section 16

SURETY

Company: (Corporate Seal)

West Bend Mutual Insurance Company

Signature:

Name and

Title: Kimberly Aschenbach, Attorney-In-Fact

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Performance Bond.)

MHIMIMI

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER:

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

150 MAIN STREET MENASHA, WI 54952

MCCLONE AGENCY INC

(920) 725-3232

(Architect, Engineer or other party:)



- § 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.
- § 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Section 3.
- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise after
 - .1 the Owner first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor's performance. If the Owner does not request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Owner's notice, request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless the Owner agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten (10) business days of the Surety's receipt of the Owner's notice. If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default:
 - .2 the Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety; and
 - .3 the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.
- § 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a failure to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety's obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.
- § 5 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:
- § 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract;
- § 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors;
- § 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and a contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Section 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as a result of the Contractor Default; or
- § 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:
 - .1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
 - .2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial.
- § 6 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section 5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.
- § 7 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the

Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication, for

- .1 the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;
- .2 additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Section 5; and
- .3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.
- § 8 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.
- § 9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.
- § 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 11 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 12 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears.
- § 13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

§ 14 Definitions

- § 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction Contract.
- § 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.
- § 14.3 Contractor Default. Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 14.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 15 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

§ 16 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(Space is provide CONTRACTOR AS		itional signatures of add	ded parties, other th SURETY	an those appe	aring on the cover page.
Company:		(Corporate Seal)	Company:		(Corporate Seal)
Signature:	NA		Signature:	NA	
Name and Title: Address:			Name and Title: Address:		



Payment Bond

Bond Number: 2519372

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) K-W Electric, Inc.

N5875 County Road M Plymouth, WI 53073-4374

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) City of Sheboygan 828 Center Ave Sheboygan, WI 53081-4442 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date: 06/30/2022 Amount: \$ 118,800.00

Description:

(Name and location)
Sheboygan Fire Station #2 Generator System Upgrade

BOND

Date: 06/29/2022

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: \$ 118,800.00 Modifications to this Bond:

See Section 18

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company:

K-W Electric.

Wohn R. Unger Signature:

Name and

Title:

Corporate Secretary

Name and

Company:

Title: Kimberly Aschenbach, Attorney-In-Fact

(Corporate Seal) West Bend Mutual Insurance Company

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Payment Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER:

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

(Architect, Engineer or other party:)

MCCLONE AGENCY INC 150 MAIN STREET MENASHA, WI 54952 (920) 725-3232

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place

of business)

West Bend Mutual Insurance Company The author of this document has

1900 South 18th Avenue West Bend, WI 53095

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.



- § 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.
- § 2 If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond.
- § 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation to the Owner under this Bond shall arise after the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13) of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.
- § 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit.
- § 5 The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:
- § 5.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,
 - .1 have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and
 - .2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).
- § 6 If a notice of non-payment required by Section 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to satisfy a Claimant's obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1.
- § 7 When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:
- § 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and
- § 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.
- § 7.3 The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney's fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant.
- § 8 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney's fees provided under Section 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.
- § 9 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.

- § 10 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf of, Claimants or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.
- § 11 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.
- § 12 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to Section 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.
- § 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received.
- § 14 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
- § 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

§ 16 Definitions

- § 16.1 Claim. A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:
 - .1 the name of the Claimant;
 - .2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;
 - .3 a copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials or equipment was furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
 - .4 a brief description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished:
 - .5 the date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
 - .6 the total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim:
 - .7 the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
 - .8 the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim.
- § 16.2 Claimant. An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials or equipment" that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor's subcontractors, and all other items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished.
- § 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

- § 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.
- § 16.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.
- § 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.
- § 18 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(Space is provide CONTRACTOR AS		tional signatures of add	ded parties, other th SURETY	an those appear	ing on the cover page.)
Company:		(Corporate Seal)	Company:		(Corporate Seal)
Signature:	NA		Signature:	NA	
Name and Title: Address:			Name and Title: Address:		

Init.





Bond No. 2519372

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, That West Bend Mutual Insurance Company, a corporation having its principal office in the City of West Bend, Wisconsin does make, constitute and appoint:

Kimberly Aschenbach

lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of:

Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000)

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of West Bend Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 21st day of December, 1999.

Appointment of Attorney-In-Fact. The president or any vice president, or any other officer of West Bend Mutual Insurance Company may appoint by written certificate Attorneys-In-Fact to act on behalf of the company in the execution of and attesting of bonds and undertakings and other written obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby and the corporate seal may be affixed by facsimile to any such power of attorney or to any certificate relating therefore and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the company, and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking or other writing obligatory in nature to which it is attached. Any such appointment may be revoked, for cause, or without cause, by any said officer at any time.

In witness whereof, the West Bend Mutual Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its president undersigned and its corporate seal to be hereto duly attested by its secretary this 17th day of August, 2021.

Attest Christopher C. Zungart

Christopher C. Zwygart Secretary

State of Wisconsin County of Washington Kevin A. Steiner

Chief Executive Officer/President

On the 17th day of August, 2021, before me personally came Kevin A. Steiner, to me known being by duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in the County of Washington, State of Wisconsin; that he is the President of West Bend Mutual Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that is was so affixed by order of the board of directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

NE. CARLO AUBLIC STATE OF WISCOME

Matthew E. Carlton
Senior Corporate Attorney
Notary Public, Washington Co., WI
My Commission is Permanent

The undersigned, duly elected to the office stated below, now the incumbent in West Bend Mutual Insurance Company, a Wisconsin corporation authorized to make this certificate, Do Hereby Certify that the foregoing attached Power of Attorney remains in full force effect and has not been revoked and that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at West Bend, Wisconsin this 29th day of

June

2022

CORPORATE SEAL SEAL

Heather Dunn

Vice President - Chief Financial Officer

Notice: Any questions concerning this Power of Attorney may be directed to the Bond Manager at West Bend Mutual Insurance Company.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/16/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER The McClone Agency, Inc.		CONTACT Kimberly Aschenbach PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 800-236-1034 FAX (A/C, No): 920-725-3233				
PO Box 389 Menasha WI 54952		E-MAIL ADDRESS: kimberly.aschenbach@mcclone.com				
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#			
	License#: 100197661	INSURER A: Cincinnati Insurance Company	10677			
INSURED IN THE PARTY OF THE PAR	K-WELEC-01	INSURER B: West Bend Mutual Insurance Co.	15350			
K-W Electric, Inc. N5875 Highway M		INSURER C: Columbia Casualty Company	31127			
Plymouth WI 53073		INSURER D:				
Control of the Contro		INSURER E :				
		INSURER F:				

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 26406047 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

A ;	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER				
				EPP 0173881	(MM/DD/YYYY) 1/1/2022	(MM/DD/YYYY) 1/1/2023	LIMIT	
				EFF 01/3001	1/1/2022	1/1/2023	DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE A OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 500,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
(GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT X LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	OTHER:							\$
Α /	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			EBA 0173881	1/1/2022	1/1/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								\$
Α .	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			EPP 0173881	1/1/2022	1/1/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$ 0							s
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			A848360	1/1/2022	1/1/2023	X PER OTH-	
A	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
(1	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s 1,000,000
If C	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s 1,000,000
AF	Electronic Data Processing Professional Errors & Omissions Pollution Liability			EPP 0173881 EPP 0173881 C6023810987	1/1/2022 1/1/2022 1/1/2022	1/1/2023 1/1/2023 1/1/2023	LIMIT LIMIT LIMIT	100,000 1,000,000 2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Project: Sheboygan Fire Station 2

30 day notice of cancellation (10 days for non-payment) will be provided to certificate holder in accordance with the General Liability policy provisions.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION		
City of Sheboygan Wisconsin 828 Center Avenue, Suite 110	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.		
Sheboygan WI 53081	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		
USA	Mark m. L.		